
   
 

SR-31-18 Tin Roof Restaurant & Bar 1 
 

City of Raleigh 
Development Services Department 

One Exchange Plaza 
Raleigh, NC 27602 

(919) 996-2495 
DS.help@raleighnc.gov 

www.raleighnc.gov 

 

Administrative  
Approval Action 

SR-31-18, Tin Roof Restaurant & Bar 
Transaction # 550163, AA # 3870 

LOCATION:     This site is located on the east side of Glenwood Avenue and north side of West 
Lane Street. The site is addressed at 300 Glenwood Ave, which is inside City 
limits. 

 
REQUEST:   Change of use and expansion of an existing 3,752 square foot office building on 

a 0.13 acre tract zoned DX-7-SH. Final gross floor area will be 6,068 square 
feet for restaurant/bar use. 

 
DESIGN  
ADJUSTMENT(S)/ 

ALTERNATES, ETC: A Design Adjustment was approved for UDO 8.3 providing relief from block 

perimeter requirements. 
 
 Variances to the provisions of the Raleigh Unified Development Ordinance were 

approved by the Board of Adjustment for the following: 
 

1) A-47-18 – for complete relief from UDO Section 3.2.5.A.3 for an outdoor 
amenity area. 

2) A-78-18 – for relief from UDO Section 8.5.1 for dedication of right-of-way on 
the north side of W Lane Street abutting the site. 

 
FINDINGS:  City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval 

being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is 
based on a preliminary plan submitted by Josh Crumpler, PE of Crumpler 
Consulting Services, PLLC, dated 9/17/18. 

 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS: 

 
Note:  This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals with 

the exception of final plats. 
 

PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY SITE PERMITS OR APPROVAL OF CONCURRENT REVIEW 
PROCESS, WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE:    

 
ENGINEERING 
 

1. Next Step: A right-of-way obstruction permit must be obtained from Right-of-way Services prior to 
the commencement of any construction activities within the right-of-way. 
 

STORMWATER 
 

2. Next Step: In accordance with Part 10A Section 9.4.4 of the Unified Development Ordinance, a 
surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City. 
 

URBAN FORESTRY 
 

3. Obtain required tree impact permits from the City of Raleigh.  

4. Next Step: Tree protection fence must be located in the field and inspected by Urban Forestry 
staff prior to the issuance of a mass grading permit or other site permit, whichever comes first. 
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Administrative  
Approval Action 

SR-31-18, Tin Roof Restaurant & Bar 
Transaction # 550163, AA # 3870 

 

 
PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS: 

 
GENERAL 
 

5. Comply with all conditions of A-47-18 and A-78-18. 
 

6. A Final Plat shall be approved by the City and recorded with the Wake County Register of Deeds 
office for all right of way and easement dedications. 

 
7. Provide fire flow analysis. 

 
ENGINEERING 
 

8. The required right of way for proposed and/or existing streets shall be dedicated to the City of 

Raleigh and is shown on a plat approved for recordation. 

9. A sidewalk deed of easement for any public sidewalk on Private Property shall be approved by 
the City and the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation.  
The deed of easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one (1) day of 
recordation of the recorded plat.  A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the 
Development Services Department. 

 
10. Next Step: A right-of-way obstruction permit shall be obtained from Right-of-way Services for any 

construction activity within the right-of-way. 
 
PUBLIC UTILITIES 
 

11. A Final Plat must be recorded at the Wake County Register of Deeds office for all necessary 
Right-of-Way, Utility / Stormwater Easement Dedications. 

 
STORMWATER 
 

12. Next Step: All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and 

from any nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for 

recording as private drainage easements. 

URBAN FORESTRY 
 

13. A final inspection of required right of way tree protection areas by Urban Forestry staff must be 
completed. 

 
14. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of 

way. 
 
Prior to issuance of building occupancy permit: 
 
1. All Water, Sanitary Sewer and Reuse facilities shall be installed, inspected, tested and accepted by 

the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department for operations and maintenance. 
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SITE PLANS

TIN ROOF RESTAURANT AND BAR

ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL

CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

FOR

300 GLENWOOD AVENUE

RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA

PREPARED FOR:

TIN ROOF

1516 DEMONBREUN STREET

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37203

CALL 48 HOURS

BEFORE YOU DIG

NORTH CAROLINA

ONE-CALL CENTER

1-800-632-4949

SHEET DESCRIPTION

C-1 COVER SHEET

C-2 EXISTING CONDITIONS

 AND DEMOLITION PLAN

C-3 SITE PLAN

C-4 GRADING AND

STORMDRAINAGE PLAN

C-5 UTILITY PLAN

C-6 LANDSCAPING PLAN

D-1 DETAILS

D-2 DETAILS

SITE EXEMPTION NOTES:

-THE SITE WILL BE CONFORMING TO THE EXEMPTION OF TREE

CONSERVATION REQUIREMENTS THROUGH THE CITY OF RALEIGH'S UNIFIED

DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTION 9.1.2 FOR PARCELS LESS THAN 2 ACRES IN

SIZE.

-THE SITE WILL BE CONFORMING TO THE EXEMPTION OF STORMWATER

CONTROL REQUIREMENTS THROUGH THE CITY OF RALEIGH'S UNIFIED

DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTION 9.2.2.A-3-B.

CITY OF RALEIGH FILE: SR-31-18

CITY OF RALEIGH TRANSACTION NUMBER: 550163

1" = 500'

VICINITY MAP

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT-APPROVED VARIANCE DECISION

(A-78-18 - 8/13/18)

DECISION: APPROVED WITH THE CONDITION THE VARIANCE IS TIED TO

THE DEVELOPMENT AS OUTLINED IN SR-31-18 THAT ALSO INCLUDES

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS ALONG THE NORTH SIDE OF WEST LANE

STREET ABUTTING THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

A-78-18 WHEREAS LANEWOOD LLC, PROPERTY OWNER, REQUESTS A

COMPLETE VARIANCE TO SECTION 8.5.1. OF THE UNIFIED

DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE SUCH THAT NO RIGHT-OF-WAY DEDICATION

OR STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS ARE REQUIRED ALONG W. LANE

STREET AS PART OF CHANGING THE USE OF THE EXISTING BUILDING

TO A RESTAURANT AND BAR ON A .1ACRE PARCEL ZONED DOWNTOWN

MIXED-USE-7-SHOPFRONT AND LOCATED AT 300 GLENWOOD AVENUE.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT-APPROVED VARIANCE DECISION

(A-47-18 - 6/11/18)

DECISION: APPROVED AS REQUESTED.

A-47-18 WHEREAS LANEWOOD LLC, PROPERTY OWNER, REQUESTS A

VARIANCE AFFORDING COMPLETE RELIEF FROM THE OUTDOOR

AMENITY AREA REQUIRED BY SECTION 3.2.5.A.3. OF THE UNIFIED

DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE IN ORDER TO PERMIT A CHANGE OF USE

TO THE EXISTING GENERAL BUILDING TO ALLOW A RESTAURANT USE

ON A .129 ACRE PARCEL ZONED DOWNTOWN MIXED USE-7-SHOPFRONT

AND LOCATED AT 300 GLENWOOD AVENUE.
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EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY
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EXISTING PARKING SETBACK LINE
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SCALE: 1 INCH = 10 FEET

NOTES

1. TOPOGRAPHIC AND BOUNDARY SURVEY PROVIDED BY CHANCE

SURVEYING CO., PA, DATED 03/15/18.

2. PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN ZONES X (AREA DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE

THE O.2% ANNUAL CHANCE AND FUTURE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE

FLOODPLAIN) BASED ON THE FEMA  MAP NUMBER 3720078600J DATED MAY

2, 2006.

3. NO ONSITE STREAMS OR WETLANDS HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE

PROJECT OR PARCEL AS SHOWN.

4. THIS DRAWING IS NOT FOR RECORDATION.
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EASEMENT

EXISTING CANOPY AND

PLATFORM

EXISTING TRANSFORMERS

(34"W x 46"D x 32"H)

EXISTING VAULTS

EXISTING VAULT

EXISTING PHONE PEDESTAL

EXISTING CABLE PEDESTAL

EXISTING VAULT

EXISTING CABLE VAULT

EXISTING ELECTRICAL BOX

(61"W x 31"D x 25"H)

EXISTING BOLLARDS

EXISTING UTILITY POLE

PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN HARDSCAPE

FINAL LAYOUT AND  FINISH TO BE DETERMINED

EXISTING PLANTING AREA

EXISTING BUILDING

3,752 SQ.FT.

APPROXIMATE LOCATION

OF EX. 12" DIP WATER MAIN

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY

LOCATION AND SIZE

APPROXIMATE LOCATION

OF EX. 4" CIP WATER MAIN

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY

LOCATION AND SIZE

APPROXIMATE LOCATION
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LOCATION AND SIZE
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CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY

LOCATION AND SIZE

APPROXIMATE LOCATION

OF EX. 8" SANITARY SEWER MAIN
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MATERIAL, LOCATION, AND SIZE

APPROXIMATE LOCATION

OF EX. 8" SANITARY SEWER MAIN

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY

MATERIAL, LOCATION, AND SIZE

EXISTING WATER SERVICE AND METER TO

BE ABANDONED AT TAP AND REMOVED FROM ROW

(APPROX. LOCATION-CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY)

EXISTING CONTOUR (MAJOR)

EXISTING CONTOUR (MINOR)

315

EXISTING BRICK PAVERS

TO REMAIN

EXISTING STAIRS

(TO BE REMOVED)

EXISTING TRIDENT MAPLE IN

TREE PLANTING AREA

(TO REMAIN)

W
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EXISTING

ROW

EXISTING GRAVEL

EXISTING GRAVEL

APPROXIMATE LOCATION

OF EX. GAS MAIN

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY

LOCATION AND SIZE

APPROXIMATE LOCATION

OF EX. GAS MAIN

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY

LOCATION AND SIZE

EXISTING PAVEMENT

TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING PAVEMENT

TO BE REMOVED

(568 SF)

EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER

TO BE REMOVED

(13LF)
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LEGEND

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING ABUTTING PROPERTY LINE

ADA NOTES

1. PROPOSED ADA PARKING AND STALL STRIPING SHALL HAVE SLOPES

NO STEEPER THAN 1:48 (2%).

2. PROPOSED ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO RIGHT-OF-WAY AND PROPOSED

SIDEWALKS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NO STEEPER THAN 1:20

(5%) AND CROSS SLOPES NO STEEPER THAN 1:48 (2%).

3. RAMPS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2012 NCSBC

SECTION 1010.

4. HANDRAILS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2012 NCSBC

SECTION 1012.

EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY

EXISTING OVERHEAD POWER LINE

EXISTING BUILDING SETBACK LINE

EXISTING ABUTTING PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING PARKING SETBACK LINE

EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT

PROPOSED EDGE OF PAVEMENT

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER

N

0

10 105

SCALE: 1 INCH = 10 FEET

NOTES

1. TOPOGRAPHIC AND BOUNDARY SURVEY PROVIDED BY CHANCE

SURVEYING CO., PA, DATED 03/15/18.

2. PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN ZONES X (AREA DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE

THE O.2% ANNUAL CHANCE AND FUTURE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE

FLOODPLAIN) BASED ON THE FEMA  MAP NUMBER 3720078600J DATED MAY

2, 2006.

3. NO ONSITE STREAMS OR WETLANDS HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE

PROJECT OR PARCEL AS SHOWN.

4. THIS DRAWING IS NOT FOR RECORDATION.

SUMMARY INFORMATION

DEVELOPMENT NAME: TIN ROOF RESTAURANT AND BAR

SITE ADDRESS: 300 GLENWOOD AVENUE

RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA

PIN NUMBER:  1704.18-40-6546

TOTAL ACREAGE: 0.129 ACRES (5,610.00 SF)

JURISDICTION: CITY OF RALEIGH

CURRENT ZONING DISTRICT:  DX-7-SH

EXISTING USE: OFFICE

PROPOSED USE: RESTAURANT/BAR

EXISTING BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE: 3,752SF

PROPOSED BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE: 6,068SF

BUILDING SETBACKS:

                      FRONT: 3'

                      SIDE STREET:  3'

                      SIDE:  0' OR 6'

                      REAR:  0' OR 6'

PARKING SETBACKS:

                      FRONT: 10'

                      SIDE STREET:  10'

                      SIDE:  0' OR 3'

                      REAR:  0' OR 3'

PRE DEVELOPMENT IMPERVIOUS AREA (AC): 0.136 AC

POST DEVELOPMENT IMPERVIOUS AREA (AC): 0.125 AC

OUTDOOR AMENITY AREA REQUIRED (10%): 561.0 SF

OUTDOOR AMENITY AREA PROVIDED (10%): 00.00 SF*

*VARIANCE REQUEST HAS BEEN APPROVED (A-47-18)

PARKING CALCULATIONS:

1 PER 150 GROSS FLOOR AREA

10,000 SF EXEMPT FOR NONRESIDENTIAL USE

EXISTING PARKING:

N/A

REQUIRED PARKING:

-1 PARKING SPACES PER 150SF OF GROSS FLOOR AREA OR

        1 PER 5 SEATS

-6,068SF/150SF=40 SPACES REQUIRED

PROPOSED PARKING:

0 PARKING SPACES PER NONRESIDENTIAL

        USE  UDO SECTION 7.1.3.A.1.D

BIKE PARKING REQUIRED: 4 SHORT TERM, 4 LONG TERM

BIKE PARKING PROVIDED: 4 SHORT TERM, 4 LONG TERM

OWNER/DEVELOPER:

TIN ROOF

1516 DEMONBREUN STREET

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37203

ENGINEER:

CRUMPLER CONSULTING SERVICES, PLLC

CONTACT: JOSH CRUMPLER, PE

2308 RIDGE ROAD

RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27612

(919) 413-1704

PROPOSED CONCRETE SIDEWALK
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EXISTING TRANSFORMERS

(34"W x 46"D x 32"H)

EXISTING VAULTS

(TO REMAIN)

EXISTING VAULT

EXISTING PHONE PEDESTAL

EXISTING CABLE PEDESTAL

EXISTING VAULT

EXISTING CABLE VAULT

EXISTING ELECTRICAL BOX

(61"W x 31"D x 25"H)

EXISTING UTILITY POLE

PROPOSED 6' SIDEWALK

PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN HARDSCAPE

FINAL LAYOUT AND  FINISH MATCH

THE CITY OF RALEIGH'S

GLENWOOD SOUTH STREETSCAPE SECTION

PROPOSED MODULAR

COVERED BIKE PARKING

8 SPACES

PROPOSED ADA

ACCESSIBLE RAMP

EXISTING PLANTING AREA

EXISTING BUILDING

3,752 SQ.FT.

PROPOSED BUILDING

6,068 SQ.FT.

PROPOSED ADA

ACCESSIBLE RAMP

54'

EXISTING

ROW

6'

56'

EXISTING

ROW

37'

VARIABLE WIDTH

ROW

DEDICATION

EXISTING ADA PLATFORM

EXISTING PEDESTRIAN HARDSCAPE

TO REMAIN

EXISTING PEDESTRIAN HARDSCAPE

TO REMAIN

PROPOSED BRICK PEDESTRIAN SIDEWALK

SEE CITY OF RALEIGH DETAIL T-30.03

EXISTING TRIDENT MAPLE IN

TREE PLANTING AREA

(TO REMAIN)

PROPOSED BRICK SIDEWALK

10'

4'

10'

4'

SOLID WASTE SERVICES NOTES:

SOLID WASTE TO BE SERVICED BY CITY OF RALEIGH SOLID WASTE

SERVICES FOR CURBSIDE COLLECTION DUE TO SITE BEING LOCATED

WITHIN THE DOWNTOWN CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT. SOLID

WASTE TO BE COLLECTED ON 7 DAY SERVICE AND ONCE SITE HAS

BEEN OPERATIONAL FOR TWO WEEKS, A SITE VISIT WILL BE

COORDINATED WITH SOLID WASTE SERVICES TO DETERMINE THE

SCHEDULE FOR COLLECTION.

PROP. 22'

FACE OF CURB TO

BACK OF EXISTING PARKING

PROP. 24'

FACE OF CURB

TO FACE OF CURB

PROPOSED ADA 42" WIDE RAMP

MAX SLOPE @ 2.0%

PROPOSED ADA LANDING

MIN. WIDTH OF 5.0'

13.00'

PROPOSED REAR

BASEMENT ACCESS

PROPOSED 2'X2' COR UTILITY EASEMENT

PROPOSED CITY OF RALEIGH

SIDEWALK EASEMENT

PROPOSED ADA COMPLIANT

PEDESTRIAN RAMP LANDING

MIN. 4'X4'
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222 GLENWOOD CONDO ASSOC.

222 GLENWOOD AVE.

DB 13182, PG 1281
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GLENWOOD CENTER

301 GLENWOOD AVE.

DB 10151, PG 1149

1704-40-3696

ZONING: DX-7-SH

GAS

GAS

GAS

GAS

GAS

GAS

GAS

GAS

GAS

LEGEND

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING ABUTTING PROPERTY LINE

ADA NOTES

1. PROPOSED ADA PARKING AND STALL STRIPING SHALL HAVE SLOPES

NO STEEPER THAN 1:48 (2%).

2. PROPOSED ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO RIGHT-OF-WAY AND PROPOSED

SIDEWALKS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NO STEEPER THAN 1:20

(5%) AND CROSS SLOPES NO STEEPER THAN 1:48 (2%).

3. RAMPS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2012 NCSBC

SECTION 1010.

4. HANDRAILS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2012 NCSBC

SECTION 1012.

EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY

EXISTING OVERHEAD POWER LINE

EXISTING BUILDING SETBACK LINE

EXISTING ABUTTING PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING PARKING SETBACK LINE

EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT

PROPOSED EDGE OF PAVEMENT

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER

N

0

10 105

SCALE: 1 INCH = 10 FEET

NOTES

1. TOPOGRAPHIC AND BOUNDARY SURVEY PROVIDED BY CHANCE

SURVEYING CO., PA, DATED 03/15/18.

2. PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN ZONES X (AREA DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE

THE O.2% ANNUAL CHANCE AND FUTURE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE

FLOODPLAIN) BASED ON THE FEMA  MAP NUMBER 3720078600J DATED MAY

2, 2006.

3. NO ONSITE STREAMS OR WETLANDS HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE

PROJECT OR PARCEL AS SHOWN.

4. THIS DRAWING IS NOT FOR RECORDATION.
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INGRESS/EGRESS

EASEMENT

EXISTING STAIRS

AND CANOPY

EXISTING TRANSFORMERS

(34"W x 46"D x 32"H)

EXISTING VAULTS

EXISTING VAULT

EXISTING PHONE PEDESTAL

EXISTING CABLE PEDESTAL

EXISTING VAULT

EXISTING CABLE VAULT

EXISTING ELECTRICAL BOX

(61"W x 31"D x 25"H)

EXISTING UTILITY POLE

PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN HARDSCAPE

FINAL LAYOUT AND  FINISH TO BE DETERMINED

EXISTING WATER SERVICE AND METER TO

BE ABANDONED AT TAP AND REMOVED FROM ROW

(APPROX. LOCATION-CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY)

APPROXIMATE LOCATION

OF EX. 12" DIP WATER MAIN

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY

LOCATION AND SIZE

APPROXIMATE LOCATION

OF EX. 4" CIP WATER MAIN

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY

LOCATION AND SIZE

APPROXIMATE LOCATION

OF EX. 8" DIP WATER MAIN

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY

LOCATION AND SIZE

APPROXIMATE LOCATION

OF EX. 2" GP WATER MAIN

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY

LOCATION AND SIZE

EX. 4" SANITARY SEWER CLEAN OUT AND SERVICE TO REMAIN

(APPROX. LOCATION-CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY)

CITY OF RALEIGH UTILITY NOTES

1. ALL MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE IN

ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH DESIGN STANDARDS, DETAILS

& SPECIFICATIONS (REFERENCE: CORPUD HANDBOOK, CURRENT

EDITION)

2. UTILITY SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS:

a. A DISTANCE OF 100’ SHALL BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN SANITARY

SEWER & ANY PRIVATE OR PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SOURCE SUCH

AS AN IMPOUNDED RESERVOIR USED AS A SOURCE OF DRINKING

WATER. IF ADEQUATE LATERAL SEPARATION CANNOT BE

ACHIEVED, FERROUS SANITARY SEWER PIPE SHALL BE

SPECIFIED & INSTALLED TO WATERLINE

SPECIFICATIONS. HOWEVER, THE MINIMUM SEPARATION SHALL

NOT BE LESS THAN 25’ FROM A PRIVATE WELL OR 50’ FROM A

PUBLIC WELL.

b. WHEN INSTALLING WATER &OR SEWER MAINS, THE HORIZONTAL

SEPARATION BETWEEN UTILITIES SHALL BE 10’. IF THIS

SEPARATION CANNOT BE MAINTAINED DUE TO EXISTING

CONDITIONS, THE VARIATION ALLOWED IS THE WATER MAIN IN A

SEPARATE TRENCH WITH THE ELEVATION OF THE WATER MAIN AT

LEAST 18” ABOVE THE TOP OF THE SEWER & MUST BE APPROVED

BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES DIRECTOR. ALL DISTANCES ARE

MEASURED FROM OUTSIDE DIAMETER TO OUTSIDE DIAMETER.

c. WHERE IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO OBTAIN PROPER SEPARATION, OR

ANYTIME A SANITARY SEWER PASSES OVER A WATERMAIN, DIP

MATERIALS OR STEEL ENCASEMENT EXTENDED 10’ ON EACH SIDE

OF CROSSING MUST BE SPECIFIED & INSTALLED TO WATERLINE

SPECIFICATIONS.

d. 5.0’ MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN

ALL SANITARY SEWER & STORM SEWER FACILITIES, UNLESS DIP

MATERIAL IS SPECIFIED FOR SANITARY SEWER .

e. MAINTAIN 18” MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL

WATERMAIN & RCP STORM DRAIN

CROSSINGS; MAINTAIN 24” MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL

SANITARY SEWER & RCP STORM DRAIN CROSSINGS. WHERE

ADEQUATE SEPARATIONS CANNOT BE ACHIEVED, SPECIFY DIP

MATERIALS & A CONCRETE CRADLE

HAVING 6” MIN. CLEARANCE (PER CORPUD DETAILS W-41 & S-49)

f. ALL OTHER UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL CROSS

WATER & SEWER FACILITIES WITH 18” MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION

REQUIRED.

3. ANY NECESSARY FIELD REVISIONS ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW &

APPROVAL OF AN AMENDED PLAN &/OR PROFILE BY THE CITY OF

RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS WATER & SEWER

SERVICE TO EXISTING RESIDENCES & BUSINESSES THROUGHOUT

CONSTRUCTION OF PROJECT. ANY NECESSARY SERVICE

INTERRUPTIONS SHALL BE PRECEDED BY A 24 HOUR ADVANCE

NOTICE TO THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT.

5. 3.0’ MINIMUM COVER IS REQUIRED ON ALL WATER MAINS & SEWER

FORCEMAINS. 4.0’ MINIMUM COVER IS REQUIRED ON ALL REUSE

MAINS.

6. ABANDON AND REMOVE EXISTING WATER AND SEWER SERVICES

NOT BEING USED IN REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE ACCORDING TO

CORPUD STANDARDS. THIS INCLUDES ABANDONING TAP AT MAIN &

REMOVAL OF SERVICE FROM ROW OR EASEMENT PER CORPUD

HANDBOOK PROCEDURE.

7. INSTALL 2” COPPER WATER SERVICES WITH METERS LOCATED AT

ROW OR WITHIN A 2’X2’ WATERLINE EASEMENT IMMEDIATELY

ADJACENT. NOTE: IT IS THE APPLICANT’S RESPONSIBILITY TO

PROPERLY SIZE THE WATER SERVICE FOR EACH CONNECTION TO

PROVIDE ADEQUATE FLOW & PRESSURE.

8. INSTALL 4” PVC SEWER SERVICES @ 1.0% MINIMUM GRADE WITH

CLEANOUTS LOCATED AT ROW OR EASEMENT LINE & SPACED EVERY

75 LINEAR FEET MAXIMUM.

9. PRESSURE REDUCING VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL WATER

SERVICES EXCEEDING 80 PSI; BACKWATER VALVES ARE REQUIRED

ON ALL SANITARY SEWER SERVICES HAVING BUILDING DRAINS

LOWER THAN 1.0’ ABOVE THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE.

10. ALL ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS APPLICABLE TO THE PROJECT MUST

BE OBTAINED FROM NCDWQ, USACE &/OR FEMA FOR ANY RIPARIAN

BUFFER, WETLAND &/OR FLOODPLAIN IMPACTS (RESPECTIVELY)

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

11. NCDOT / RAILROAD ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENTS ARE REQUIRED

FOR ANY UTILITY WORK (INCLUDING MAIN EXTENSIONS & SERVICE

TAPS) WITHIN STATE OR RAILROAD ROW PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

12. GREASE INTERCEPTOR / OIL WATER SEPARATOR SIZING

CALCULATIONS & INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE

APPROVED BY THE CORPUD FOG PROGRAM COORDINATOR PRIOR

TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT. CONTACT STEPHEN

CALVERLEY AT (919) 996-2334 OR STEVEN.CALVERLEY@raleighnc.gov

FOR MORE INFORMATION.

13. CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL PROTECTION DEVICES ARE

REQUIRED BASED ON DEGREE OF HEALTH HAZARD INVOLVED AS

LISTED IN APPENDIX-B OF THE RULES GOVERNING PUBLIC WATER

SYSTEMS IN NORTH CAROLINA. THESE GUIDELINES ARE THE

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS. THE DEVICES SHALL MEET AMERICAN

SOCIETY OF SANITARY ENGINEERING (ASSE) STANDARDS OR BE ON

THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA APPROVAL LIST. THE

DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED AND TESTED (BOTH INITIAL AND

PERIODIC TESTING THEREAFTER) IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS OR THE LOCAL

CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL PROGRAM, WHICHEVER IS MORE

STRINGENT. CONTACT JOANIE HARTLEY AT (919) 996-5923 OR

joanie.hartley@raleighnc.goc FOR MORE INFORMATION

PROP. 6" WATERLINE SERVICE

PROP. 2" WATERLINE SERVICE

PROPOSED 6" DOUBLE

STRAP BRONZE SADDLE

PROPOSED 2" DOMESTIC

WATER SERVICE AND  2" METER.

2" SERVICE FROM METER TO BACKFLOW PREVENTER

LOCATED INSIDE BUILDING

(BACKFLOW MODEL: 2" WILKINS 475V)

EXISTING BUILDING

3,752 SQ.FT.

PROPOSED BUILDING

6,068 SQ.FT.

PROPOSED 1,000 GALLON GREASE INTERCEPTOR

TO BE LOCATED INSIDE THE BUILDING

PROPOSED 4" PVC SANITARY SEWER SERVICE
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PROP. 6" FIRE LINE SERVICE

WITH BACKFLOW PREVENTER

LOCATED IN HOT BOX

(4" AMES MODEL 'COLT SERIES C500' RPDA)

APPROXIMATE LOCATION

OF EX. GAS MAIN

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY

LOCATION AND SIZE

APPROXIMATE LOCATION

OF EX. GAS MAIN

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY

LOCATION AND SIZE

PROPOSED GAS SERVICE

AND METER

APPROXIMATE LOCATION

OF EX. 8" SANITARY SEWER MAIN

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY

MATERIAL, LOCATION, AND SIZE

APPROXIMATE LOCATION

OF EX. 8" SANITARY SEWER MAIN

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY

MATERIAL, LOCATION, AND SIZE

PROPOSED 2" WATERLINE METER VAULT

LOCATED WITHIN 2'X2' COR UTILITY

EASEMENT

PROPOSED CITY OF RALEIGH

SIDEWALK EASEMENT
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X
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222 GLENWOOD CONDO ASSOC.

222 GLENWOOD AVE.

DB 13182, PG 1281

1704-40-7321

ZONING: DX-7-SH

N/F

GLENWOOD CENTER

301 GLENWOOD AVE.

DB 10151, PG 1149

1704-40-3696

ZONING: DX-7-SH

LEGEND

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING ABUTTING PROPERTY LINE

ADA NOTES

1. PROPOSED ADA PARKING AND STALL STRIPING SHALL HAVE SLOPES

NO STEEPER THAN 1:48 (2%).

2. PROPOSED ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO RIGHT-OF-WAY AND PROPOSED

SIDEWALKS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NO STEEPER THAN 1:20

(5%) AND CROSS SLOPES NO STEEPER THAN 1:48 (2%).

3. RAMPS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2012 NCSBC

SECTION 1010.

4. HANDRAILS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2012 NCSBC

SECTION 1012.

EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY

EXISTING OVERHEAD POWER LINE

EXISTING BUILDING SETBACK LINE

EXISTING ABUTTING PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING PARKING SETBACK LINE

EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT

X X X

PROPOSED TREE PROTECTION FENCE

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER

N
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SCALE: 1 INCH = 10 FEET

NOTES

1. TOPOGRAPHIC AND BOUNDARY SURVEY PROVIDED BY CHANCE

SURVEYING CO., PA, DATED 03/15/18.

2. PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN ZONES X (AREA DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE

THE O.2% ANNUAL CHANCE AND FUTURE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE

FLOODPLAIN) BASED ON THE FEMA  MAP NUMBER 3720078600J DATED MAY

2, 2006.

3. NO ONSITE STREAMS OR WETLANDS HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE

PROJECT OR PARCEL AS SHOWN.

4. THIS DRAWING IS NOT FOR RECORDATION.
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15.00

INGRESS/EGRESS

EASEMENT

EXISTING STAIRS

AND CANOPY

EXISTING TRANSFORMERS

(34"W x 46"D x 32"H)

EXISTING VAULT

EXISTING PHONE PEDESTAL

EXISTING CABLE PEDESTAL

EXISTING VAULT

EXISTING CABLE VAULT

EXISTING ELECTRICAL BOX

(61"W x 31"D x 25"H)

EXISTING UTILITY POLE

PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN HARDSCAPE

FINAL LAYOUT AND  FINISH TO BE DETERMINED

EXISTING TRIDENT MAPLE IN

TREE PLANTING AREA

(TO REMAIN)

PROPOSED COVERED

BIKE PARKING

LANDSCAPING NOTES

1. ALL DISTURBED AREAS NOT OCCUPIED BY STRUCTURES, PAVING OR PLANTINGS

SHALL BE SEEDED AND WATERED.

2. SEE DETAIL SHEETS FOR SEEDING SCHEDULE.

3. ALL TREE PLANTINGS SHALL BE MULCHED TO A DEPTH OF 3". KEEP MULCH 3" FROM

ROOT FLARE AND DO NOT CONTACT STEM

4. A MINIMUM OF FOUR INDIVIDUAL SOIL SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN THROUGHOUT THE

SITE FOR OVERALL SOIL ANALYSIS.

5. MINIMUM TOPSOIL DEPTH SHALL BE 4" IN LAWN AREAS AND 12" IN LANDSCAPED

AREAS. CONTRACTOR TO UTILIZE ALL ONSITE TOPSOIL.  CONTRACTOR SHALL

SUPPLY ADDITIONAL TOPSOIL AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER IF EXISTING

TOPSOIL IS NOT SUFFICIENT TO MEET THE NEEDS OF THIS PROJECT.

6. ALL PLANTING AREAS TO RECEIVE 1 CY OF SOIL CONDITIONER FOR EACH 75 SF OF

PLANT BED AREA.  ACCEPTABLE SOIL CONDITIONERS SHALL BE PULVERIZED PINE

BARK, PEAT MOSS OR SHREDDED/COMPOSTED LEAVES.

7. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES BEFORE

BEGINNING OF GRADING AND LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION.

8. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY QUANTITIES OF PLANTINGS AS SHOWN.  PLANTINGS

INDICATED ON PLANS SHALL PREVAIL OVER QUANTITIES INDICATED IN PLANT LIST IF

DISCREPANCIES ARISE.

9. ALL PLANTS ARE TO BE THOROUGHLY "WATERED IN" THE SAME DAY AS PLANTED.

10. THE PLANT HOLE WIDTH SHALL BE A MINIMUM THREE TIMES  THE DIAMETER OF THE

ROOT BALL.

11. COMPLETELY REMOVE TOP HALF OF BURLAP, LACING AND WIRE BASKET AND DISCARD FROM
HOLE BEFORE BACKFILLING AROUND BALL IS COMPLETED.

12. ALL TREES, WHEN PLANTED, SHALL HAVE THE SAME RELATIONSHIP TO FINISHED

GRADE AS TO THE GRADING PLAN.

13. LANDSCAPING SHOWN MEETS REQUIREMENTS.

14. ALL ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPING SHALL BE PER OWNER.

15. ALL LANDSCAPING SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR ONE (1) YEAR AFTER FINAL

ACCEPTANCE. ANY PLANTINGS NEEDING REPLACEMENT WILL BE GUARANTEED FROM

THE TIME OF REPLACEMENT IF AFTER FINAL ACCEPTANCE.

TREE CONSERVATION  AND LANDSCAPING NOTES:

-THE SITE WILL BE CONFORMING TO THE EXEMPTION OF TREE CONSERVATION

REQUIREMENTS THROUGH THE CITY OF RALEIGH'S UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT

CODE SECTION 9.1.2 FOR PARCELS LESS THAN 2 ACRES IN SIZE.

-TREE IMPACT PERMIT IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMIT

TO PLANT TREES IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY IF REQUIRED.

PLANTING REQUIREMENTS

1.1 GENERAL PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS

A. PROVIDE A STRUCTURAL PLANTING SOIL USING THE TWO COMPONENTS LISTED BELOW THAT

MEET ASTM STANDARDS AS FOLLOWS:

1. 3/4” EXPANDED SLATE 80%

2. SANDY CLAY LOAM 20%

3. PERCENTAGES OF SAND AND CLAY MAY VARY TO MEET TEST REQUIREMENTS.

B. COMPACTION: WHEN CALCULATING THE VOLUME NECESSARY FOR THE PROJECT, ADD

APPROXIMATELY 18% TO THE                        CALCULATED VOLUME TO ALLOW FOR COMPACTION

WHICH OCCURS DURING INSTALLATION DUE TO DRIVING SMALL EQUIPMENT OVER THE PRODUCT,

IN ADDITION TO THE NATURAL SETTLING PROCESS.

1.2  STRUCTURAL SOIL COMPONENTS:

A. SIZE 3/4” ROTARY KILN EXPANDED SLATE

1. ONLY NON-HAZARDOUS FUELS SUCH AS COAL OR NATURAL GAS MAY BE USED TO PROCESS

THE SLATE.

2. UNIT DRY WEIGHT LOOSE: 48 LB./C.F. TO 55 LB./C.F. (ASTM C29)(SATURATED SURFACE

LOOSE: 55 LBS./C.F. TO 60 LBS./C.F.)

3. SPECIFIC GRAVITY: 1.45 TO 1.60, DRY BULK (ASTM C127)

4. GRADATION: 3/4” - #4 SIZE

SIEVE SIZE % PASSING

1”      100

3/4” 90-100

3/8” 10-50

#4      0-10

5. TEST FOR DEGRADATION LOSS USING LOS ANGELES ABRASION TESTING IN ACCORDANCE

WITH ASTM C-131 MODIFIED METHOD FM 1-T096. NO MORE THAN 28% OF THE WEIGHT OF THE

AGGREGATE MUST BE LOST TO DEGRADATION.

B. SANDY CLAY LOAM:

SANDY CLAY LOAM IS FOR MIXING WITH STRUCTURAL SOIL ONLY AND NOT TO BE CONFUSED

WITH “PLANTING SOIL”

 TEXTURE:

40 - 65% SAND

15 - 25% SILT

20 - 35% CLAY

 2 - 5 % ORGANIC MATTER

3.0 PREPARATION:

A. GENERAL:

1. STRUCTURAL SOIL IS SHOWN IN A PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY OR EASEMENT. OBTAIN

APPROVALS FROM PROPER AUTHORITIES BEFORE AND AFTER PLACING STRUCTURAL SOIL

2. ACHIEVE 90% OF MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY FOR THE SUBGRADE. (ASTM D698)

B. PREPARING SUBGRADE:

1. THE SUBGRADE SHALL BE PREPARED ACCORDING TO THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURE:

REMOVE ALL ORGANIC MATTER, DEBRIS, LOOSE MATERIAL AND LARGE ROCKS.

2. DIG OUT SOFT AND MUCKY SPOTS AND REPLACE WITH SUITABLE MATERIAL.

3. LOOSEN HARD SPOTS; UNIFORMLY COMPACT SUBGRADE TO 95% OF ITS  MAXIMUM DRY

DENSITY.

C. PERFORATED UNDERDRAIN SYSTEM (IF USED):

1. INSTALL UNDER DRAIN SYSTEM, WITH SOCK OR SOIL SEPARATOR FABRIC, ACCORDING TO

DRAWINGS AND CONNECTED TO STORM DRAIN.

3.3 INSTALLATION OF STRUCTURAL SOIL MIX:

A. GENERAL:

1. INSTALL THE SOIL DRAINS ENSURING THE STRUCTURAL SOIL IS PROPERLY COMPACTED

UNDER AND AROUND EACH PIPE.

2. CONSIDER USING ROOT BARRIERS IF IT IS DESIRED TO AVOID ROOT PENETRATION INTO

ADJACENT UTILITIES.

B. PLACING AND COMPACTING STRUCTURAL SOIL:

1. PLACE STRUCTURAL SOIL MIX IN HORIZONTAL LIFTS NOT EXCEEDING 12 INCHES DEPTH.

COMPACT USING A VIBRATORY PLATE COMPACTING MACHINE. PERFORM A MINIMUM OF TWO

PASSES, OF NOT LESS THAN 10 SECONDS PER PASS, BEFORE MOVING THE VIBRATORY

PLATE TO THE NEXT ADJACENT LOCATION. ADDITIONAL PASSES MAY BE REQUIRED SHOULD

THE FIELD ENGINEER DETERMINE ADDITIONAL COMPACTION IS NECESSARY TO INSURE

STABILITY OF THE LAYER. CONTINUE PLACING AND COMPACTING 12 INCH LIFTS UNTIL THE

SPECIFIED DEPTH IS REACHED.

2. FOR LARGE SPACES, A VIBRATORY STEEL ROLLER WEIGHING NO MORE THAN 12 TONS

STATIC WEIGHT CAN BE USED. HORIZONTAL LIFTS SHOULD NOT EXCEED 12 INCHES

COMPACTED. THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF PASSES IS TWO AND MAXIMUM  NUMBER IS FOUR.

ADDITIONAL PASSES MAY BE REQUIRED SHOULD THE FIELD ENGINEER DETERMINE

ADDITIONAL COMPACTION IS NECESSARY TO INSURE STABILITY OF THE LAYER.

3.5 TREE PIT PREPARATION:

A. TREE PIT EXCAVATION:

1. EXCAVATE THE TREE PIT USING THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURE:

a. EXCAVATE THE STRUCTURAL SOIL MIX TO A DEPTH EQUAL TO THE HEIGHT OF THE

ROOT BALL OF THE TREE TO BE PLANTED. REMOVE THE STRUCTURAL SOIL TO WITHIN

NO MORE THAN ONE FOOT OF THE EDGE OF THE PAVED AREA.

b. PLACE THE TREE IN THE PIT AND BACKFILL AS DESCRIBED BELOW AS SOON AS

POSSIBLE.

c. NO TREE PIT SHALL REMAIN EXCAVATED FOR MORE THAN 2 HOURS UNLESS FORMS

ARE USED.

B. TREE PIT BACKFILL PLANTING MIX:

 BACKFILL TREE PIT USING THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURE:

a. REMOVE ANY WOODEN FORMS. IMMEDIATELY PLACE THE TREE IN THE PIT AS DETAILED

AND REPLACE THE EXCAVATED STRUCTURAL SOIL WITH EITHER OF THE FOLLOWING:

b. PLANTING SOIL FOR TREES AS SPECIFIED

c. HAND TAMP THE PLANTING MIX IN 12 INCH LIFTS UNTIL THE PIT IS FILLED TO THE

SPECIFIED GRADE.

d. DO NOT USE EXCAVATED SOIL AS ENGINEERED FILL TO SUPPORT PAVING OR

STRUCTURES. EXCESS EXCAVATED STRUCTURAL SOIL MIX MAY BE USED FOR OTHER

PLANTING BACKFILL OPERATIONS.

.

EXISTING BUILDING

3,752 SQ.FT.

PROPOSED BUILDING

6,068 SQ.FT.
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PROP. 22'

FACE OF CURB TO

BACK OF EXISTING PARKING

56'

EXISTING

ROW

W
. LANE STREET

54' PUBLIC R/W

54'

EXISTING

ROW

PROPOSED 6' SIDEWALK

6'

PROP. 24'

FACE OF CURB

TO FACE OF CURB

PROPOSED ADA 42" WIDE RAMP

MAX SLOPE @ 2.0%

PROPOSED ADA LANDING

MIN. WIDTH OF 5.0'

13.00'

VARIABLE WIDTH

ROW

DEDICATION

PROPOSED CITY OF RALEIGH

SIDEWALK EASEMENT



FL1

100' - 0"

DEMO EXISTING STOREFRONT 
AND REPLACE WITH NEW 
STOREFRONT IN EXISTING 
OPENING FOR MAIN ENTRY

DEMO EXISTING  
STOREFRONT AND 
REPLACE WITH NEW 
SLIDING TELESCOPING 
WINDOWS IN EXISTING 
OPENING

DEMO EXISTING 
AWNING AND 
INSTALL NEW 
AWNING

ADJACENT 
TENANT

NOT IN SCOPE

INFILL BRICK TO 
MATCH AS 
REQUIRED

AVERAGE GRADE

99' - 2"HIGHEST POINT (A)

3

A500

1

A500

T.O. EXIST PARAPET

114' - 0"

LOWEST POINT (B)

LOW GRADE

98' - 4"

AVERAGE ROOF HEIGHT
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100' - 0"

B.O. NEW ROOF DECK

111' - 10 3/8"

ROOF LEVEL 2 (RL2)

113' - 10"

NEW EXTERIOR 
COVERED BIKE RACK

RL2 AVERAGE ROOF HEIGHT
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NEW AWNING.

ALUMINUM 
PARAPET CAP

6" TRIM (TYPICAL AT 
ALL BASE AND EDGES)

3 1/2" TRIM, 
(TYPICAL AT ALL 
OPENINGS)

NEW TRANSPARENT OVERHEAD 
COILING DOOR SYSTEM.

NEW STOREFRONT 
WINDOW SYSTEM

CEMENTITIOUS LAP 
SIDING

NEW ALUMINUM 
DRINK RAIL

T.O. NEW RL2 PARAPET
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FL1

100' - 0"

DEMO EXISTING AWNING AND 
INSTALL NEW AWNING

NEW METAL GUARDRAIL AND 
HANDRAIL ON EXISTING METAL 
LANDING.

DEMO EXISTING  
STOREFRONT AND 
REPLACE WITH NEW 
STOREFRONT IN 
EXISTING OPENING

NEW ROOF CITY SCAPE 
SCREENING, MOUNTED 
TO ROOF DECK. 

DEMO EXISTING 
AWNING AND INSTALL 
NEW AWNING

DEMO EXISTING WINDOW AND BRICK SILL. 
INFILL OPENING WITH BRICK TO MATCH

EXISTING WINDOWS 
TO REMAIN

EXISTING WINDOWS 
TO REMAIN

AVERAGE GRADE
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97' - 7"

AREA FOR COVERED 
BIKE PARKING
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B.O. NEW ROOF DECK

111' - 10 3/8"

NEW METAL GUARDRAIL AND 
HANDRAIL ON NEW METAL RAMP.

BUILDING ELECTRIC 
AND GAS METERS.

ROOF LEVEL 2 (RL2)

113' - 10"

NEW BIKE RACK

RL2 AVERAGE ROOF HEIGHT

127' - 0"

NEW ALUMINUM SCUPPER AND 
DOWNSPOUT

NEW ALUMINUM GUTTER 
AND DOWNSPOUT

SET BACK FROM FRONT FACADE

15' - 6 3/4"

CEMENTITIOUS 
LAP SIDING

ALUMINUM PARAPET CAP

6" TRIM

6" TRIM (TYPICAL AT 
ALL BASE AND EDGES)

3 1/2" TRIM, 
(TYPICAL AT ALL 
OPENINGS)

T.O. NEW RL2 PARAPET

127' - 7 1/2"
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TRANSPARENCY CALCULATIONS
FOR STREET-FACING FACADE

TOTAL FACADE AREA: 
TOTAL WINDOW / STOREFRONT AREA:
TRANSPARENCY AREA AS PERCENTAGE:

658 SQ FT
260 SQ FT

40 %

SECTION 1.1.11 EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES.
No existing building or structure constructed prior to 
September 1, 2013 shall be considered a nonconforming 
structure based on any of the following provisions:

1. Build-to-Regulations 1.5.6 
2. Pedestrian Access regulations 1.5.8
3. Transparency regulations in Sec 1.5.9
4. Blank wall regulations 1.5.10
5. Residential garage parking options1.5.12

UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE, 
4th SUPPLEMENT, SEPT. 2017.

GLENWOOD AVE.

* EXISTING BUILDING WAS BUILT PRIOR TO 2013

* EXISTING BUILDING TRANSPARENCY AREA PERCENTAGE: 40%
ALL EXISTING TRANSPARENCY ON GLENWOOD AVE.  
FRONTAGE TO REMAIN AS IS.

* COMBINED BUILDING FACADE AREA 
ALONG GLENWOOD AND LANE: 1,534 SF

* COMBINED BUILDING TRANSPARENCY 
ALONG GLENWOOD AND LANE AREA:    394 SF

* COMBINED  TRANSPARENCY 
ALONG GLENWOOD AND LANEAREA AS PERCENTAGE:        26%

TRANSPARENCY CALCULATIONS
FOR STREET-FACING FACADE ABOVE 12' @ NEW ROOF LEVEL

TOTAL FACADE AREA: 
TOTAL WINDOW / STOREFRONT AREA:
TRANSPARENCY AREA AS PERCENTAGE:

687 SQ FT
305 SQ FT

44 %

SECTION 1.1.11 EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES.
No existing building or structure constructed prior to 
September 1, 2013 shall be considered a nonconforming 
structure based on any of the following provisions:

1. Build-to-Regulations 1.5.6 
2. Pedestrian Access regulations 1.5.8
3. Transparency regulations in Sec 1.5.9
4. Blank wall regulations 1.5.10
5. Residential garage parking options1.5.12

UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE, 
4th SUPPLEMENT, SEPT. 2017.

GLENWOOD AVE.

* EXISTING BUILDING WAS BUILT PRIOR TO 2013

* COMBINED BUILDING FACADE AREA 
ALONG GLENWOOD AND LANE 
(ABOVE 12' @ NEW ROOF LEVEL): 1,218 SF

* COMBINED BUILDING TRANSPARENCY 
ALONG GLENWOOD AND LANE AREA
(ABOVE 12' @ NEW ROOF LEVEL):    486 SF

* COMBINED  TRANSPARENCY 
ALONG GLENWOOD AND LANE AREA AS PERCENTAGE 

(ABOVE 12' @ NEW ROOF LEVEL):        40%

NOTE: V1104.4 Multilevel Buildings and facilities. 

At least one accessible route shall connect each accessible level, including mezzanines, in multilevel building and facilities.

Exceptions:

1.An accessible route is not required to stories and mezzanines that have an aggregate area of not more than 3,000 square feet and are located 

above and below accessible levels. This exception shall not apply to:

1.1.Multiple tenant facilities of Group M occupancies containing five or more tenant spaces;

1.2.Levels containing offices of health care providers (Group B or I); or

1.3.Passenger transportation facilities and airports (Group A-3 or B).

1.4.All building of state, county, or municipal government or any government agencies, including publicly owned schools, colleges, university 

buildings, and publicly owned dormitories, two or more stories in height. 

NOTE: A ROOF LEVEL USABLE SPACE HAS BEE ADDED TO THE DESIGN. 

A  VARIANCE FOR THE 10% ACCESSIBLE OUTDOOR AMENITY SPACE ON THE SITE WAS APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF 
ADJUSTMENT CASE NUMBER A-47-18 - 6/11/18

AN ELEVATOR IS NOT REQUIRED PER THE NCBC CHAPTER 11 EXCEPTION 1 AS THE USABLE SPACE IS WELL BELOW THE 3,000 SF 
THRESHOLD INDICATED. 

TRANSPARENCY CALCULATIONS
FOR STREET-FACING FACADE

TOTAL FACADE AREA: 
TOTAL WINDOW / STOREFRONT AREA:
TRANSPARENCY AREA AS PERCENTAGE:

876 SQ FT
134 SQ FT

15 %

WEST LANE STREET

SECTION 1.1.11 EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES.
No existing building or structure constructed prior to 
September 1, 2013 shall be considered a nonconforming 
structure based on any of the following provisions:

1. Build-to-Regulations 1.5.6 
2. Pedestrian Access regulations 1.5.8
3. Transparency regulations in Sec 1.5.9
4. Blank wall regulations 1.5.10
5. Residential garage parking options1.5.12

UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE, 
4th SUPPLEMENT, SEPT. 2017.

* EXISTING BUILDING WAS BUILT PRIOR TO 2013

* COMBINED BUILDING FACADE AREA 
ALONG GLENWOOD AND LANE: 1,534 SF

* COMBINED BUILDING TRANSPARENCY 
ALONG GLENWOOD AND LANE AREA:    394 SF

* COMBINED  TRANSPARENCY 
ALONG GLENWOOD AND LANEAREA AS PERCENTAGE:        26%

* EXISTING BUILDING TRANSPARENCY AREA PERCENTAGE: 15%
ALL EXISTING TRANSPARENCY ON WEST LANE. STREET 
FRONTAGE TO REMAIN AS IS.

TRANSPARENCY CALCULATIONS
FOR STREET-FACING FACADE ABOVE 12' @ NEW ROOF LEVEL

TOTAL FACADE AREA: 
TOTAL WINDOW / STOREFRONT AREA:
TRANSPARENCY AREA AS PERCENTAGE:

531 SQ FT
181 SQ FT

34 %

WEST LANE STREET

SECTION 1.1.11 EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES.
No existing building or structure constructed prior to 
September 1, 2013 shall be considered a nonconforming 
structure based on any of the following provisions:

1. Build-to-Regulations 1.5.6 
2. Pedestrian Access regulations 1.5.8
3. Transparency regulations in Sec 1.5.9
4. Blank wall regulations 1.5.10
5. Residential garage parking options1.5.12

UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE, 
4th SUPPLEMENT, SEPT. 2017.

* EXISTING BUILDING WAS BUILT PRIOR TO 2013

* COMBINED BUILDING FACADE AREA 
ALONG GLENWOOD AND LANE 
(ABOVE 12' @ NEW ROOF LEVEL): 1,218 SF

* COMBINED BUILDING TRANSPARENCY 
ALONG GLENWOOD AND LANE AREA
(ABOVE 12' @ NEW ROOF LEVEL):    486 SF

* COMBINED  TRANSPARENCY 
ALONG GLENWOOD AND LANE AREA AS PERCENTAGE 

(ABOVE 12' @ NEW ROOF LEVEL):        40%
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08/06/2018

319 N. 4th Street

St. Louis, MO 63102
(314)231-5700
(314)754-0761

McComas Engineering
1717 E 116th Street #200
Carmel, IN 46032
317.249.4786
317.580.0402

Capital Sign Solutions
5800 McHines Place-Suite 110
Raleigh, NC 27616
919.3063802

Dykes
750 Old Hickory Blvd
Brentwood, TN 37027
615.309.8650
615.309.8665

G&W Engineering Corp.
138 Weldon Parkway
Maryland Heights, MO 63043
314.469.3737
314.469.5420

MEP:

Food Service:

Structural:

Signage
Consultant:

Suite 1000

L
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 3

.0

 1/4" = 1'-0"A410

1 WEST ELEVATION - GLENWOOD AVE

 1/4" = 1'-0"A410

2 SOUTH ELEVATION - WEST LANE STREET

No. Description Date

1 95% Bid Set 04/27/2018

2 For Construction (Health
Depart/State)

05/09/2018

3 Pricing Set 08/10/2018
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100' - 0"

LOWER LEVEL
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ADJACENT 
TENANT
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NEW HOLLOW METAL DOOR
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DEMO EXISTING WINDOW 
AND BRICK SILLS. INFILL 
OPENING WITH BRICK TO 
MATCH

DEMO EXISTING WINDOW AND 
BRICK SILLS. INFILL OPENING 
WITH BRICK TO MATCH

DEMO EXISTING WINDOW AND BRICK SILLS. 
INFILL OPENING WITH BRICK TO MATCH
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ALUMINUM PARAPET CAP6" TRIM (TYPICAL AT 
ALL BASE AND EDGES)

T.O. NEW RL2 PARAPET

127' - 7 1/2"

1
3

' -
 0

"

1
3

' -
 7

 1
/2

"

R
O

O
F

 H
E

IG
H

T
 F

R
O

M
 A

V
E

R
A

G
E

 E
X

IS
T

. 
R

O
O

F

1
5

' -
 0

"

P
A

R
A

P
E

T
 H

E
IG

H
T

7
 1

/2
" 

A
V

E
R

A
G

E

T
O

T
A

L
 B

U
IL

D
IN

G
 H

E
IG

H
T

 F
R

O
M

 A
V

E
R

A
G

E
 G

R
A

D
E

2
8

' -
 5

 1
/2

"

FL1

100' - 0"

LOWER LEVEL

91' - 5 1/2"
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TENANT
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127' - 0"
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TRANSPARENCY CALCULATIONS
FOR STREET-FACING FACADE

TOTAL FACADE AREA: 
TOTAL WINDOW / STOREFRONT AREA:
TRANSPARENCY AREA AS PERCENTAGE:

658 SQ FT
260 SQ FT

40 %

SECTION 1.1.11 EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES.
No existing building or structure constructed prior to 
September 1, 2013 shall be considered a nonconforming 
structure based on any of the following provisions:

1. Build-to-Regulations 1.5.6 
2. Pedestrian Access regulations 1.5.8
3. Transparency regulations in Sec 1.5.9
4. Blank wall regulations 1.5.10
5. Residential garage parking options1.5.12

UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE, 
4th SUPPLEMENT, SEPT. 2017.

GLENWOOD AVE.

* EXISTING BUILDING WAS BUILT PRIOR TO 2013

* EXISTING BUILDING TRANSPARENCY AREA PERCENTAGE: 40%
ALL EXISTING TRANSPARENCY ON GLENWOOD AVE.  
FRONTAGE TO REMAIN AS IS.

* COMBINED BUILDING FACADE AREA 
ALONG GLENWOOD AND LANE: 1,534 SF

* COMBINED BUILDING TRANSPARENCY 
ALONG GLENWOOD AND LANE AREA:    394 SF

* COMBINED  TRANSPARENCY 
ALONG GLENWOOD AND LANEAREA AS PERCENTAGE:        26%

TRANSPARENCY CALCULATIONS
FOR STREET-FACING FACADE ABOVE 12' @ NEW ROOF LEVEL

TOTAL FACADE AREA: 
TOTAL WINDOW / STOREFRONT AREA:
TRANSPARENCY AREA AS PERCENTAGE:

687 SQ FT
305 SQ FT

44 %

SECTION 1.1.11 EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES.
No existing building or structure constructed prior to 
September 1, 2013 shall be considered a nonconforming 
structure based on any of the following provisions:

1. Build-to-Regulations 1.5.6 
2. Pedestrian Access regulations 1.5.8
3. Transparency regulations in Sec 1.5.9
4. Blank wall regulations 1.5.10
5. Residential garage parking options1.5.12

UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE, 
4th SUPPLEMENT, SEPT. 2017.

GLENWOOD AVE.

* EXISTING BUILDING WAS BUILT PRIOR TO 2013

* COMBINED BUILDING FACADE AREA 
ALONG GLENWOOD AND LANE 
(ABOVE 12' @ NEW ROOF LEVEL): 1,218 SF

* COMBINED BUILDING TRANSPARENCY 
ALONG GLENWOOD AND LANE AREA
(ABOVE 12' @ NEW ROOF LEVEL):    486 SF

* COMBINED  TRANSPARENCY 
ALONG GLENWOOD AND LANE AREA AS PERCENTAGE 

(ABOVE 12' @ NEW ROOF LEVEL):        40%

NOTE: V1104.4 Multilevel Buildings and facilities. 

At least one accessible route shall connect each accessible level, including mezzanines, in multilevel building and facilities.

Exceptions:

1.An accessible route is not required to stories and mezzanines that have an aggregate area of not more than 3,000 square feet and are located 

above and below accessible levels. This exception shall not apply to:

1.1.Multiple tenant facilities of Group M occupancies containing five or more tenant spaces;

1.2.Levels containing offices of health care providers (Group B or I); or

1.3.Passenger transportation facilities and airports (Group A-3 or B).

1.4.All building of state, county, or municipal government or any government agencies, including publicly owned schools, colleges, university 

buildings, and publicly owned dormitories, two or more stories in height. 

NOTE: A ROOF LEVEL USABLE SPACE HAS BEE ADDED TO THE DESIGN. 

A  VARIANCE FOR THE 10% ACCESSIBLE OUTDOOR AMENITY SPACE ON THE SITE WAS APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF 
ADJUSTMENT CASE NUMBER A-47-18 - 6/11/18

AN ELEVATOR IS NOT REQUIRED PER THE NCBC CHAPTER 11 EXCEPTION 1 AS THE USABLE SPACE IS WELL BELOW THE 3,000 SF 
THRESHOLD INDICATED. 

TRANSPARENCY CALCULATIONS
FOR STREET-FACING FACADE

TOTAL FACADE AREA: 
TOTAL WINDOW / STOREFRONT AREA:
TRANSPARENCY AREA AS PERCENTAGE:

876 SQ FT
134 SQ FT

15 %

WEST LANE STREET

SECTION 1.1.11 EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES.
No existing building or structure constructed prior to 
September 1, 2013 shall be considered a nonconforming 
structure based on any of the following provisions:

1. Build-to-Regulations 1.5.6 
2. Pedestrian Access regulations 1.5.8
3. Transparency regulations in Sec 1.5.9
4. Blank wall regulations 1.5.10
5. Residential garage parking options1.5.12

UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE, 
4th SUPPLEMENT, SEPT. 2017.

* EXISTING BUILDING WAS BUILT PRIOR TO 2013

* COMBINED BUILDING FACADE AREA 
ALONG GLENWOOD AND LANE: 1,534 SF

* COMBINED BUILDING TRANSPARENCY 
ALONG GLENWOOD AND LANE AREA:    394 SF

* COMBINED  TRANSPARENCY 
ALONG GLENWOOD AND LANEAREA AS PERCENTAGE:        26%

* EXISTING BUILDING TRANSPARENCY AREA PERCENTAGE: 15%
ALL EXISTING TRANSPARENCY ON WEST LANE. STREET 
FRONTAGE TO REMAIN AS IS.

TRANSPARENCY CALCULATIONS
FOR STREET-FACING FACADE ABOVE 12' @ NEW ROOF LEVEL

TOTAL FACADE AREA: 
TOTAL WINDOW / STOREFRONT AREA:
TRANSPARENCY AREA AS PERCENTAGE:

531 SQ FT
181 SQ FT

34 %

WEST LANE STREET

SECTION 1.1.11 EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES.
No existing building or structure constructed prior to 
September 1, 2013 shall be considered a nonconforming 
structure based on any of the following provisions:

1. Build-to-Regulations 1.5.6 
2. Pedestrian Access regulations 1.5.8
3. Transparency regulations in Sec 1.5.9
4. Blank wall regulations 1.5.10
5. Residential garage parking options1.5.12

UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE, 
4th SUPPLEMENT, SEPT. 2017.

* EXISTING BUILDING WAS BUILT PRIOR TO 2013

* COMBINED BUILDING FACADE AREA 
ALONG GLENWOOD AND LANE 
(ABOVE 12' @ NEW ROOF LEVEL): 1,218 SF

* COMBINED BUILDING TRANSPARENCY 
ALONG GLENWOOD AND LANE AREA
(ABOVE 12' @ NEW ROOF LEVEL):    486 SF

* COMBINED  TRANSPARENCY 
ALONG GLENWOOD AND LANE AREA AS PERCENTAGE 

(ABOVE 12' @ NEW ROOF LEVEL):        40%
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07/27/2018

319 N. 4th Street

St. Louis, MO 63102
(314)231-5700
(314)754-0761

McComas Engineering
1717 E 116th Street #200
Carmel, IN 46032
317.249.4786
317.580.0402

Capital Sign Solutions
5800 McHines Place-Suite 110
Raleigh, NC 27616
919.3063802

Dykes
750 Old Hickory Blvd
Brentwood, TN 37027
615.309.8650
615.309.8665

G&W Engineering Corp.
138 Weldon Parkway
Maryland Heights, MO 63043
314.469.3737
314.469.5420

MEP:

Food Service:

Structural:

Signage
Consultant:

Suite 1000
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 1/4" = 1'-0"A411

1 EAST ELEVATION - ALLEY ACCESS

 1/4" = 1'-0"A411

2 NORTH ELEVATION - ADJACENT TENNANT WALL

No. Description Date

City of Raleigh Comments 07/27/2018
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